Model: FLOOR42/RGB/BLK/AG

Thank you for your purchase. Questions, comments
or feedback? We’d love to hear from you.
Visit feit.com/help for support.

SMART MULTI-COLOR FLOOR LAMP

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
AND INSTALLATION GUIDE

10

.)))

Works with
Feit Electric App

—

Only supports
2.4GHz Wi-Fi
Networks

READ BEFORE INSTALLATION.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to store, visit feit.com/help for further assistance.

We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Feit Electric through the purchase of this Smart Multi-Color Floor Lamp.

We strive to continually create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line
of products available for your home improvement needs. Thank you for choosing Feit Electric.
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Important Safety Information |

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS: é WARNING: Follow all safeguards stated in this
All safety and operating instructions in this manual must be manual, addition to normal safety precautions
followed before using this product. when working with electrical devices. Always
follow basic safety precautions to reduce the risk

* Do not use within 10 feet of pool or water. of fire, electric shock and personal injury.
 To avoid damage, use only with the power

supply provided.
« Do not open the product. use only as intended. A CAUTION: Only use 12VDC 0.75A adapter
« Do not operate if any component is damaged. (included). This product is not user-serviceable.
o Keep away from any heat source. Do not attempt to open the product enclosure for
Do not turn off by pulling on the cord. any reason. Operating temperature recommended
Do NOT handle this light or try to plug it in when -10°C (14°F) to 40°C (104°F).

your hands are wet or damp.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS PRODUCT RATINGS: Dry Location IP20.

Maintenance and Care

Regularly wipe down the floor lamp with a non-abrasive cleaning cloth.

FCC Statement

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity: 47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information
Responsible Party: Feit Electric Company 4901 Gregg Road, Pico Rivera, CA 90660, USA 562-463-2852
Unique Identifier: FLOOR42/RGB/BLK/AG

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiver is connected. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Any changes or modifications not
expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. CAN ICES-005 (B).

Limited Warranty

This product is warrantied to be free from defects in workmanship and materials for up to 1 year from date of purchase. If the product fails
within the warranty period, please visit feit.com/help for instructions on replacement/refund or call 866.326.BULB. REPLACEMENT OR
REFUND IS YOUR SOLE REMEDY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY
EXCLUDED. Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or
exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to
state or province to province.
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Pre-Assembly

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

e Smartphone with 4.4 Kitkat or i0S 9.3
o Feit Electric app
® 2.4GHz Wi-Fi Connection

PARTS INCLUDED

@ NOTE: Hardware images are for illustration purposes only. Actual product size may vary

oF

Part | Description Quantity
A Base 1

B LED Light Bar 1

C Wi-Fi Module 1

D 9W AC Adapter 1
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Dimensions

42.5"
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Installation Method

1 Setting Up the Floor Lamp
Manually screw the LED Light Bar (B) into the Base (A) clockwise. Do not over tighten.

/B

2

(e

—A

2 Connecting the LED Light Bar to the Wi-Fi Module

Connect the Wi-Fi module (C) to the LED Light Bar (B) by aligning their respective
ARROWS (= €).

Carefully connect the Wi-Fi module (C) connector and make sure to NOT bend the
pins while connecting the Wi-Fi module to the LED Light Bar connector.

3 Connecting the AC Power Adapter
Plug in the Power Adapter cord (D) into the Wi-Fi module (C) to turn unit ON.
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App Setup |

Download and install the Feit Electric app

o Search for the Feit Electric app in the A @ ~opStore
App Store or Google Play Store.

¢ Download and install the Feit Electric Feit Electric App
app on your smart device.

Set up the Smart Multi-Color Floor Lamp using the Feit Electric app.

@ NOTE: Ensure Wi-Fi (2.4GHz) is a1 s
connected to your smartphone or Feit v

tablet before powering on floor lamp. M

¢ Open Feit Electric app on your smartphone or tablet.

o Click the + symbol on the top right hand corner and
select Lighting from the tabs on the left.

Add Device

e (lick the Floor Lamp icon from the selections and
follow the instructions shown on the device to pair
with the Feit Electric Smart Floor Lamp.

e Once paired you are ready to use the Feit Electric
Smart Floor Lamp with your smartphone or tablet.

NOTE: Be sure to connect to a 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi
network that covers your installation

Wi-Fi Module Operation

Operate the Floor Lamp by using the button on the Wi-Fi Module.

e Single click turns Floor Lamp ON/OFF

¢ Press and Hold for 5 seconds to enter
pairing mode or reset.

* Press twice quickly to cycle through
preset effects.
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Troubleshooting |

PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTION

Lamp will not
connect to my
Wi-Fi network

eMake sure the LED is pulsing RED. If the LED is not pulsing RED, you will need to press and hold
the Power Button located on the Wi-Fi module for 5 seconds and the unit will flash and start to pulse RED.
eMake sure the Wi-Fi net work is on a 2.4GHz network; device will not connect to a 5GHz network.
eTest your Wi-Fi network with other devices such as your phone or computer to make sure it is
operating properly.
*The Wi-Fi connection may be out of range during pairing. Use your phone to check range. It is
recommended to have at least two signal bars showing for proper connection.
eYour Wi-Fi network password is case sensitive. Make sure you are entering it correctly.

Troubleshooting for
non-response from
smartphone or tablet
to RGB floor lamp
and vice versa

oStep 1. Restart smartphone or tablet and reconnect to Feit Electric app when your smartphone or tablet has
Wi-Fi connection. (If this does not solve the non-response issue, please proceed to Step 2)
Step 2. Restart cable modem by unplugging the power cable for one minute before reconnecting the power
cable back to the cable modem.
Step 3. Restart smartphone or tablet and re-open the Feit Electric app after Wi-Fi router has been restarted
and is ready for service with active internet connection.

*If device continues to be unresponsive after several attempts, please contact Feit Electric support for
further assistance and troubleshooting.*

How do | reset the
lamp to re-enter
pairing mode?

ePress and hold the power button on the Wi-Fi module for 5 seconds or until the floor lamp is
pulsing RED indicating it's in pairing mode.

Need Help?

Thank you for your purchase. Questions, comments or feedback?
We’d love to hear from you. Visit feit.com/help for support
or connect with us:

@FeitElectric

@FeitElectricinc  feitelectriclighting E. -

> i
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LECTYIC

y Merci pour votre achat. Des questions, des
commentaires ou des commentaires ? Nous

Modéle: FLOOR42/RGB/BLK/AG

aimerions recevoir de vos nouvelles.
Visitez feit.com/help pour obtenir de I'aide.

LAMPADAIRE INTELLIGENT MULTICOLORE

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
ET GUIDE D'INSTALLATION

10

=

Ca marche avec

Feit Electric app

L | —
e

Il ne prend en
charge que

LIRE AVANT L'INSTALLATION Wit a e

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Des questions, des problémes, des piéces manquantes ?
Avant de retourner en magasin, visitez feit.com/help pour obtenir de I'aide.

@

Nous apprécions la confiance que vous accordez a Feit Electric en achetant ce Lampadaire Intelligent Multicolore. Nous nous
efforgons de créer continuellement des produits de qualité congus pour améliorer votre maison. Visitez-nous en ligne pour voir
notre gamme compléte de produits disponibles pour vos besoins de rénovation domiciliaire. Merci d'avoir choisi Feit Electric.
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Informations de sécurité importantes |

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS:

Toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation de ce
manuel doivent étre suivies avant d'utiliser ce produit.

 Ne pas utiliser @ moins de 10 pieds de la piscine ou de I'eau.

 Pour éviter tout dommage, n'utilisez qu'avec I'alimentation
fourniture fournie.

* N'ouvrez pas le produit. utiliser uniquement comme prévu.

 Ne pas utiliser si un composant est endommagg.

o Tenir éloigné de toute source de chaleur.

* Ne pas éteindre en tirant sur le cordon.

o NE PAS manipuler cette lumiére ou essayer de la brancher
lorsque vos mains sont mouillées ou humides.

AVERTISSEMENT : Suivez toutes les
précautions indiquées dans ce manuel, en plus
des précautions de sécurité normales lorsque
vous travaillez avec des appareils électriques.
Suivez toujours les précautions de sécurité de
base pour réduire le risque d'incendie, de choc
électrique et de blessure.

ATTENTION : Utilisez uniquement un
adaptateur 12VDC 0.75A (inclus). Ce produit n'est
pas réparable par |'utilisateur. N'essayez pas
d'ouvrir le boitier du produit pour quelque raison

que ce soit. Température de fonctionnement
recommandée -10°C (14°F) a 40°C (104°F).

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

EVALUATIONS DU PRODUIT : emplacement sec IP20.

Entretien et soins

Essuyez régulierement le lampadaire avec un chiffon de nettoyage non abrasif.

Déclaration de la FCC

Déclaration de conformité du fournisseur: 47 CFR § 2.1077 Informations de conformité

Partie responsable: Feit Electric Company 4901 Gregg Road, Pico Rivera, CA 90660, USA 562-463-2852

Identifiant unique: FLOOR42/RGB/BLK/AG

Ce dispositif est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes, cet appareil :

1) ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, 2) doit accepter toutes les interférences regues, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer des
interférences nuisibles. Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et répond aux limites établies pour les appareils numériques de catégorie B,
conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont établies afin d'offrir une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence
nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et émet de I'énergie radioélectrique et peut causer des interférences
nuisibles dans les communications radio s'il n'est pas correctement installé et utilisé. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu'aucune interférence ne se
produira dans une installation donnée. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles aux communications radiophoniques ou télévisuelles,
lesquelles peuvent étre repérées en allumant et en éteignant I'équipement, I'utilisateur peut essayer de remédier au probleme par I'une des
mesures suivantes : réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice. Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur. Brancher I'équipement
dans une prise qui ne se trouve pas sur le méme circuit que celui dans lequel le récepteur est connecté. Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien
radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de |'aide. Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par le fabricant pourrait annuler le
droit de |'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement. CAN NMB-005 (B).

Garantie limitée

Ce produit est garanti exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux jusqu'a 1 an a compter de la date d'achat. Si le produit tombe en
panne pendant la période de garantie, veuillez visiter feit.com/help pour obtenir des instructions sur le remplacement/le remboursement ou
appelez le 866.326.BULB. LE REMPLACEMENT OU LE REMBOURSEMENT EST VOTRE SEUL RECOURS. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE
PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SONT LIMITEES EN DUREE A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE. LA
RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS EST EXPRESSEMENT EXCLUE PAR LA PRESENTE. Certains états
et provinces n'autorisent pas I'exclusion des dommages indirects ou consécutifs, de sorte que la limitation ou I'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne
pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient
d'un état a I'autre ou d'une province a l'autre.
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Pré-assemblage

EXIGENCES MINIMALES

o Smartphone avec Kitkat 4.4 oui0S 9.3
o |'application Feit Electric
e Connexion Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz

PIECES INCLUSES

@ REMARQUE : Les images du matériel sont uniquement a des fins d'illustration.
La taille réelle du produit peut varier.

ABC

Partie | La description Quantité
A Base 1
B Barre lumineuse & DEL 1
C Module Wi-Fi 1
D Adaptateur secteur 9W 1
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Dimensions

42.5 po
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Méthode d'installation

1 Installation du lampadaire

Vissez manuellement la barre lumineuse a DEL (B) dans la base (A) dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre.
Ne pas trop serrer.

—-B

02

2 Connexion de la barre lumineuse DEL au module Wi-Fi
Co[mectez le module Wi-Fi (C) a la barre lumineuse DEL (B) en alignant leurs
FLECHES respectives (= €).
Connectez soigneusement le connecteur du module Wi-Fi (C) et assurez-vous de NE

PAS plier les broches lors de la connexion du module Wi-Fi au connecteur de la barre
lumineuse DEL.

3 Connexion de I'adaptateur secteur

Branchez le cordon de I'adaptateur secteur (D) dans le module Wi-Fi (C) pour
allumer I'appareil.
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Configuration de I'application

Téléchargez et installez I'application Feit Electric

2 Download on the
¢ Recherchez I'application Feit Electric AN @& Ao store
dans I'App Store ou Google Play Store. . » —

oogle play

* Téléchargez et installez I'application Feit Feit Electric app
Electric sur votre appareil intelligent.

Configurez le lampadaire intelligent multicolore a I'aide de
I'application Feit Electric.

8217 s

Feit v

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que le

Wi-Fi (2,4 GHz) est connecté a votre 2
smartphone ou tablette avant d'allumer
le lampadaire.

¢ Quvrez I'application Feit Electric sur votre smartphone
ou votre tablette.

¢ Cliquez sur le symbole + dans le coin supérieur droit
et sélectionnez Eclairage dans les onglets de gauche.

e Cliquez sur I'icdne Lampadaire parmi les sélections et
suivez les instructions affichées sur I'appareil pour
I'appairer avec le Lampadaire Feit Electric Smart.

* Une fois appairé, vous étes prét a utiliser le
lampadaire Feit Electric Smart avec votre smartphone
ou votre tablette.

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous de vous connecter a
un réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz qui couvre votre
emplacement d'installation.

Fonctionnement du module Wi-Fi

Faites fonctionner le lampadaire a I'aide du bouton du module Wi-Fi.

¢ Un simple clic allume/éteint le lampadaire

e Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant 5
secondes pour entrer en mode
d'appairage ou réinitialiser.

e Appuyez deux fois rapidement pour faire
défiler les effets prédéfinis.
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Dépannage

PROBLEME ACTION CORRECTIVE

La lampe ne
me connecter @ mon
Réseau Wi-Fi

o Assurez-vous que la DEL clignote en ROUGE. Si la DEL ne clignote pas en ROUGE, vous devrez appuyer et
maintenir enfoncé le bouton d'alimentation situé sur le module Wi-Fi pendant 5 secondes et I'unité clignotera
et commencera a clignoter en ROUGE.

o Assurez-vous que le réseau Wi-Fi est un réseau 2,4 GHz ; I'appareil ne se connectera pas a un réseau 5 GHz.

 Testez votre réseau Wi-Fi avec d'autres appareils tels que votre téléphone ou votre ordinateur pour vous
assurer qu'il est fonctionner correctement.

e |a connexion Wi-Fi peut étre hors de portée pendant I'appairage. Utilisez votre téléphone pour vérifier
la portée. Il est recommandé d'avoir au moins deux barres de signal pour une connexion correcte.

 Le mot de passe de votre réseau Wi-Fi est sensible a la casse. Assurez-vous de le saisir correctement.

Dépannage en cas de
non-réponse du
smartphone ou de la
tablette au lampadaire
RVB et vice versa

o Etape 1. Redémarrez le smartphone ou la tablette et reconnectez-vous & I'application Feit Electric lorsque
votre smartphone ou tablette dispose d'une connexion Wi-Fi. (Si cela ne résout pas le probléme de
non-réponse, veuillez passer a I'étape 2)

Etape 2. Redémarrez le modem cable en débranchant le cable d'alimentation pendant une minute avant
de reconnecter le cable d'alimentation au modem cable.

Etape 3. Redémarrez le smartphone ou la tablette et rouvrez I'application Feit Electric une fois que

le routeur Wi-Fi a été redémarré et qu'il est prét a étre utilisé avec une connexion Internet active.

*Si I'appareil ne répond toujours pas aprés plusieurs tentatives, veuillez contacter I'assistance
Feit Electric pour une assistance et un dépannage supplémentaires.*

Comment réinitialiser
lelampe pour rentrer
Mode d'appariement?

© Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du module Wi-Fi et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes ou
jusqu'a ce que le lampadaire clignote en rouge, indiquant qu'il est en mode d'appairage.

Besoin d'aide?
Merci pour votre achat.

Questions, commentaires ou commentaires? Nous
aimerions recevoir de vos nouvelles. Visitez feit.com/help

pour obtenir de I'aide ou contactez-nous:

@FeitElectric

@FeitElectriclnc

feitelectriclighting
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